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Subd. 6. This act shall not be construed as repealing or
superseding any other act, relating to the same subject, enact-
ed by the 1949 session of the legislature, nor shall it be con-
strued as repealing any existing law which provides for a
higher salary, in any county, than the amount provided in this
section.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This act shall take effect and be
in force May 1, 1949, and shall expire on May 1, 1951.

Approved April 18, 1949.

CHAPTER 478—S. F. No. 1300

An act relating to'public local grain warehouses, and
amending Minnesota Statutes 194-5, Section 232.01.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 232.01, is
amended as follows:

232.01. Local warehouses. Subdivision 1. All eleva-
tors, flour, cereal and feed, malthouses and warehouses in
which grain is received, stored or handled, situate at any loca-
tion other than Minneapolis, St. Paul and Duluth, shall be pub-
lic warehouses known as public local grain warehouses and
shall be under the supervision and subject to the inspection of
the commission.

Subd. 2. All elevators, flour, cereal and feed mills, malt-
houses or warehouses located in any of the cities above named
receiving grain in less than minimum carload lots shall also
be required to conform to all laws relating to public local grain
warehouses.

Subd. 3. Any person, firm, association or corporation
handling, receiving or storing grain for one or more persons,
as bailee or otherwise, and issuing warehouse, storage or other
form of receipt for the grain so received, handled or stored,
shall be deemed to be conducting the business of a public local
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grain warehouse and shall be subject to the provisions of this
act and under the supervision of the commission.

Approved April 18, 1949.

CHAPTER 479—S. F. No. 1350
[Not Coded]

An act relating to advertising for bids in certain cities
of the fourth class; amending Laws 1895, Chapter 8, Section
142.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1895, Chapter 8, Section 142, is amended
to read:

Sec. 142. Advertisements. It shall let no contract for
the performance of work or the furnishing of material or
supplies or property or lighting service involving the expendi-
ture of more than $500 by the city, nor authorize the purchase,
or sale, of any property of a greater value than $500, nor grant
any public francise, nor authorize the sale of negotiation of
any bond or evidence of indebtedness issued by the city, nor
designate any depository for the money of the city, except upon
advertisements for proposals therefor as provided by law.

Approved April 18, 1949.

CHAPTER 480—S. F. No. 1392
[Coded as Section 447.045]

An act authorizing certain cities of the fourth class to
appropriate funds from municipal liquor store earnings to a
community hospital.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[447.045] Section 1. Cities of the fourth class; municipal
liquor store profits used for community hospital. Subd. 7. If
the electors at any general or special election held in any city of


